## SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF VENTURA

In the Matter of DESIGNATION OF NUMBER OF GRAND JURORS FOR 2018-2019

ORDER

MICHAEL D. PLANET

CAROL HENRY

JUN 1 4 REC'D

VENTURA SUPERIOR COURT

Administrative Order - 18.09

The undersigned majority of the judges of the Superior Court, having determined that the public interest requires that a Grand Jury be drawn for the fiscal year 2018-2019, and that the estimated number of prospective Grand Jurors that will be required for the transaction of the business of the Court for 2018-2019, is thirty (30); and

Having further elected to exercise the option (under Penal Code Section 901) to carry over ten (10) members of the 2017–2018 Grand Jury, who so consent to the 2018-2019 Grand Jury:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that thirty (30) qualified and competent persons (including the ten (10) members of the 2017–2018 Grand Jury referred to in the preceding paragraph) be forthwith nominated as members of the Grand Jury panel during the fiscal year 2018-2019, and until a superseding list of Grand Jurors shall have been made and approved by a majority of the judges of the Court.

2 ||///

23 ||///

24 ||///

5 ////

1 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that said drawing for the Grand Jury shall take place 2 on Monday, July 2, 2018 at 3:00 p.m. in Courtroom 22 of this Court, at which time formal installation of the 2018-2019 Grand Jury shall take place. Said drawing and impanelment shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of Sections 901, and 904 et seq. of the Penal Code, and of the rules of this Court. Dated: June 13, 2018

Presiding Judge of the Superior Court

Assistant Presiding Judge

of the Superior Court

Syand - >

Judge of the Superior Court

ML Ayers Judge of the Superior Court

**Judge of the Superior Court** 

Judge of the Superior Court

ORDER - 2

24

25

	1800	
1	Judge of the Superior Court	Judge of the Superior Court
2		
3	Judge of the Superior Court	Judge of the Superior Court
4		
5	Judge of the Superior Court	Judge of the Superior Court
6		
7	Judge of the Superior Court	Judge of the Superior Court
8		
9	Judge of the Superior Court	Judge of the Superior Court
10		
11	Judge of the Superior Court	Judge of the Superior Court
12		
13	Judge of the Superior Court	Judge of the Superior Court
14		
15	Judge of the Superior Court	Judge of the Superior Court
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
	Administrative Order - 18.09	

ORDER - 3

1 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that said drawing for the Grand Jury shall take place 2 on Monday, July 2, 2018 at 3:00 p.m. in Courtroom 22 of this Court, at which time formal 3 installation of the 2018-2019 Grand Jury shall take place. Said drawing and impanelment 4 shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of Sections 901, and 904 et seq. of the Penal 5 Code, and of the rules of this Court. 6 Dated: June 13, 2018 7 8 **Presiding Judge of the Superior Court** 9 10 **Assistant Presiding Judge** 11 of the Superior Court 12 13 14 **Judge of the Superior Court** Judge of the Superior Court 15 16 Judge of the Superior Court Judge of the Superior Court 17 18 Judge of the Superior Court Judge of the Superior Court 19 Judge of the Superior Court 20 Judge of the Superior Court 21 22 Judge of the Superior Court Judge of the Superior Court 23 24 **Judge of the Superior Court** Judge of the Superior Court 25 Administrative Order - 18.09 ORDER - 2